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Torn. Hex. Int. Cab. Com. M6x1,00x25
M6x1,00x25 Int. Hex. Bulg. Head Bolt

Torn. Hex. M12x1,25x25
M12x1,25x25 Hex. Bolt 

Torn. Hex. Int. Cab. Plana M6x1,00x20
M6x1,00x20 Int. Hex. Flat Head Bolt

Torn. Hex. M8x1,25x30
M8x1,25x30 Hex. Bolt 

Arandela Plana M12x2,5x24 
M12x2,5x24 Flat Washer

Arandela Plana M8x17
M8x17 Flat Washer

Arandela Plana M6x1,6x14
M6x1,6x14 Flat Washer

Torn. Hex. Autorroscante 6,3x32
6,3x32 Hex. Self Tapping Bolt I J K L
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Left Bracket
Base Izquierda

Front Contour
Contorno Delantero

01
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Right Bracket
Base Derecha

02 Plastic Rear Washer
Arandela Trasera de Plástico

01

Plastic Front Washer
Arandela Frontal de Plástico

02

Window Grille
Barandilla de Vidrio

01

01

355  KE    

02 M6x1,00x22 Int. Hex. Flat Head Bolt
Torn. Hex. Int. Cab. Plana M6x1,00x22

S T U

S 02
Fita Espuma Direita/Esquerda
Right / Left Foam Tape
Cinta de Espuma Derecha/Izquierda

01T
Fita Espuma Polietileno Direita
Right Polyethylene Foam Tape
Cinta de Espuma Polietileno Derecha

01U
Fita Espuma Polietileno Esquerda
Left Polyethylene Foam Tape
Cinta de Espuma Polietileno Izquierda

Santantônio K3 | RAM 1500 (5” Box) 2016 - 

PARTES INCLUSAS / Parts Included / Piezas Incluidas DESCRIÇÃO
Description
Descripción

ITEM
Item
Iten

QUANT.
Qty.
Cant.

Pf. Sext. Int. Cab. Abau. M6x1,00x25

Pf. Sext. M12x1,25x25

Pf. Sext. M8x1,25x30

Pf. Sext. Int. Cab. Plana M6x1,00x20

Pf. Sext. Autobrocante 6,3x32

Arruela Lisa M12x2,5x24

Arruela Lisa M6x1,6x14

Arruela Lisa M8x17

Trava Lateral

Grade de Vidro

Arruela Plástica Dianteira

Arruela Plástica Traseira

Base Direita

Base Esquerda

Contorno Dianteiro

Pf. Sext. Int. Cab. Plana M6x1,00x22

FERRAMENTAS / Tools / Herramientas

Torquímetro com 
soquete 13 e 19

Chave 13 e 19 
catraca

Brocas 3,5mmChave Allen
4

FuradeiraPrimer 
Anticorrosivo

Chave Phillips

Conjunto Capa Lateral Direita
Right Side Cover Set
Conjunto Cubierta Lateral Derecha

Conjunto Capa Lateral Esquerda
Left Side Cover Set
Conjunto Cubierta Lateral Izquierda
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Encaixe o Contorno Frontal “Q” nos 
Conjuntos de Capa Lateral “O” e “P” e 
fixe-os com o auxílio dos Parafusos “D” 
na parte superior e inferior, mas utilize os 
Parafusos “R” na parte inferior da tampa 
externa.

Fit the “Q” Front Contour on the “O” and “P” Side 
Cover Sets and fix them with the aid of Bolts "D" 
at the top and bottom, but use Bolts "R" at the 
bottom of the outer cover.

Encaje el Contorno Frontal “Q” en los Conjuntos 
Cubierta Lateral “O” y “P” y fije-los con la ayuda 
de los Tornillos "D" en la parte superior e inferior, 
pero use el Tornillo "R" en la parte inferior de la 
cubierta exterior.

D

R

Separe o Conjunto Capa Lateral Direita 
"O". Afrouxe os parafusos que prendem a 
tampa externa. Repita para o Conjunto 
Esquerdo "P".

Separate the “O” Right Side Cover Set. Loosen 
the bolts that fix the outer cover. Repeat it for the 
“P” Left Side Cover Set.

Separe el Conjunto Cubierta Lateral Derecha“O”. 
Aflojar los tornillos que prendem la cubierta 
exterior. Repetir para el Conjunto Cubierta 
Lateral Izquierda “P”.

Para a fixação do Contorno Dianteiro às 
bases dos Conjuntos de Capas Laterais, 
utilize Parafusos “B” e Arruelas “F”, sem 
dar o aperto final.

For the fixation of the Front Contour to the Side 
Cover Sets bases, use “B” Bolts and “F” Washers, 
without giving the final grip.

Para la fijación del Contorno Delantero a las bases 
de los Conjuntos Cubierta Lateral, utilizar 
Tornillos "B" y Arandelas “F”, sin dar el apriete 
final.

Posicione a Grade de Vidro “J”, com as 
extremidades nos orifícios 
correspondentes, no Contorno Frontal, 
fixando-a com Parafusos “A” e Arruelas 
“G”.

Position the “J” Window Grille, with the 
extremitys on the corresponding holes, on the 
Front Contour, fixing it with “A” Bolts and “G” 
Washers.

Coloque la Barandilla de Vidrio "J”, con los 
extremos en los orificios correspondientes, en el 
Contorno Delantero, fijando con Tornillos "A" y 
Arandelas "G”.

Seu Santantonio K3 deve estar como na 
imagem acima. Coloque o acessório no 
veículo e ajuste as bases na caçamba e dê 
aperto às fixações previamente soltas.

Your K3 Light Bar should be as in the image 
above. Place the acessory in the vehicle and 
adjust the bases on the bed and give grip to the 
previously loosen fixations.

Su Barra Antivuelco K3 debe ser como en la 
imagen de arriba. Colocar el accesorio en el 
vehículo, ajustar las bases en la caja y dar apriete 
en las fijaciones previamente aflojadas.

Afrouxe os parafusos que fixam a tampa 
interna dos Conjuntos de Capas Laterais 
“O” e “P”.

Loosen the bolts that fix the inner cover of the 
“O” and “P” Side Cover Sets.

Aflojar los tornillos que prendem la cubierta 
interna de los Conjuntos Cubierta Lateral “O” y 
“P”.
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Posicione uma  Arruela Plástica Traseira 
“L”  na extremidade do Conjunto Capa 
Lateral Direita “O”. Repita para o 
Conjunto Capa Lateral Esquerda “P”.

Position one “L” Plastic Rear Washer on the tube 
extremity of the “O” Right Side Cover Set. Repeat 
for the “P” Left Side Cover Set.

Coloque una Arandela Trasera de Plástico "L" en 
el extremo del Conjunto Cubierta Lateral Derecha 
“O”. Repita para el Conjunto Cubierta Lateral 
Izquierda “P”.
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Posicione as Arruelas Frontais de Plástico 
“K” nas extremidades do Contorno 
Dianteiro “Q”.

Position the “K” Plastic Front Washers on the 
extremities of the “Q” Front Contour.

Coloque las Arandelas Frontales de Plástico “K” en 
los extremos del Contorno Delantero “Q”.

6

Com a ajuda de um Parafuso “B” e uma 
Arruela “F”, fixe o Conjunto Capa Lateral 
Direita “O” na base “M”. Repita o 
procedimento para o lado esquerdo. Não 
dê o aperto final. 
IMPORTANTE: Se a montagem do Contorno na 
Base não for possível, siga os passos de 
auxílio. Em seguida, volte para a etapa 4 e 
prossiga.

With the aid of a “B” Bolt and an “F” Washer, fix the 
“O” Right Side Cover Set to the “M” Right Bracket. 
Repeat the procedure for the left side. Do not give 
the final grip.
IMPORTANT: If the mounting of the Contour to 
the Base it’s not possible, follow the aid steps. 
Then, return to step 4 and proceed.

Con la ayuda de un Tornillo “B” y una Arandela 
“F”, fije el Conjunto Cubierta Lateral Derecha “O” a la 
Base Derecha “M”. Repita el procedimiento para el 
lado Izquierdo. No dar el apriete final.
IMPORTANTE: Si el montaje del Contorno en la 
Base no es posible, siga los pasos de ayuda. Luego, 
regrese al paso 4 y continúe.

Retirar liner das fitas espumas “S“ e “T“, 
colar na base direita “M“ na região de 
contato com a caçamba. Repita o 
procedimento para a base esquerda “N“ 
com as fitas “S“ e “U“.

Remove liner foam strips "S" and "T", glue to "M" 
right base in the region of contact with the bed. 
Repeat the procedure for the “N” left base with 
foam strips "S" and "U". 

Retire el revestimiento de las cintas de espuma 
“S“ y “T“ , pegue a la base derecha “M“ en la región 
de contacto con la caja. Repita el procedimiento 
para la base izquierda “N“ con las cintas de 
espuma “S“ y “U“. 
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Com o auxílio de um Parafuso “B” e de 
uma Arruela “F”, fixe o Conjunto Capa 
Lateral Direita “O” na Base Direita “M”, 
sem dar o aperto final.

With the aid of a “B” Bolt and an “F” Washer, fix 
the “O” Right Side Cover Set to the “M” Right 
Base, without giving final grip. 

Con la ayuda de un Tornillo “B” y una Arandela 
“F”, fije el Conjunto Cubierta Lateral Derecha “O” 
a la Base Derecha “M”, sin dar el apriete final.

Posicione uma Arruela Plástica Traseira 
“L” na extremidade do tubo do Conjunto 
Capa Lateral Direita “O”.

Position one “L” Plastic Rear Washer on the tube 
extremity of the “O” Right Side Cover Set.

Posicione una Arandela Trasera de Plástico “L” en 
lo extremo del tubo del Conjunto Cubierta Lateral 
Derecha“O”.

Remova as tampas do Conjunto de Capa 
Lateral Direita “O”.

Remove the plastic covers from the “O” Right 
Side Cover Set.

Quite las cubiertas de plástico del Conjunto 
Cubierta Lateral Derecho “O”.

Solte as duas porcas, com parafusos 
franceses, que prendem a estrutura 
interna ao tubo, para que você possa 
ajustar o tubo com a Base Direita “M”.

Release the two nuts, with french bolts, that hold 
the internal structure to the tube, so that you can 
adjust the tube with the “M” Right Base.

Suelte las dos tuercas, con tornillos franceses, 
que sujetan la estructura interna al tubo, para que 
pueda ajustar el tubo con la Base Derecha “M”.

Aperta as duas porcas, previamente 
liberadas, na estrutura interna da Tampa. 
Em seguida, reposicione as tampas 
plásticas com seus parafusos, sem dar o 
aperto final. Repita os passos 1A-5A para 
o lado esquerdo.

Give grip to the two nuts, previously released, on 
the Cover internal structure. Then, reposition the 
plastic covers with its bolts, without giving final 
grip. Repeat the steps 1A-5A for the left side.

Dé apriete a las dos tuercas, sueltas 
anteriormente, en la estructura interna de la 
Cubierta. Después, reposicione las cubiertas de 
plástico con sus tornillos, sin dar el apriete final. 
Repita los pasos 1A-5A para el lado izquierdo.

1A 2APASSO AUXILIARES / Aid Steps  / Pasos de Ayuda 3A 4A 5A

Por último, fixe a base com um Parafuso 
“E”. Repita para o outro lado. Dê aperto a 
todas as fixações.

Lastly, secure the base with one “E” Bolt. Repeat 
it for the other side. Give grip to all fixations.

Por ultimo, fije la base con un Tornillo “E”. Repita 
para el otro lado. Dar apriete a todas las fijaciones.

Use o orifício disponível na aba frontal da 
Base como referência e fure a caçamba 
com uma broca de 3,5 mm. Retire as 
limalhas resultantes do processo e passe 
o primer anticorrosivo.

Use the avaliable hole on the Base’s frontal tab as 
a reference and pierce the bed with a 3,5mm drill. 
Remove the filings resulting from the process and 
pass the anti-corrosion primer.

Utilice el orificio presente en la solapa delantera 
de la Base como referencia y pegar el coche con 
un taladro de 3,5mm. Retire las virutas del 
proceso y pase el cebador anticorrosivo.
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Posicione a Trava Lateral “I”, dentro da 
aba da caçamba, nas partes frontal e 
traseira, com Parafusos “C” e Arruelas 
“H”, como nas imagens acima. Repita 
para o outro lado do veículo.

Position the “I” Side Lock, inside the bed’s tab, on 
the front and the back portions, with “C” Bolts 
and “H” Washers, as in the images above. Repeat 
it for the other side of the vehicle.

Posicionar la Traba Lateral "I", dentro de la solapa 
de la caja, en la parte delantera y trasera, con 
Tornillos “C” y Arandelas “H”, como en las 
imágenes de arriba. Repita para el otro lado del 
vehículo.

12



Manutenção do Produto: Para limpeza, use somente água, sabão neutro e uma esponja macia ou flanela. Use cera automotiva periodicamente para conservar as peças cromadas. Nunca use produtos químicos ou abrasivos para limpar o produto. Todos os produtos 
Keko são garantidos contra defeitos de material, fabricação e acabamento por toda a vida a partir da data de compra. Sob esta garantia, a Keko irá consertar ou substituir o produto comprovadamente defeituoso, sem custos. Esta garantia se estende apenas ao 
comprador original que compra da Keko USA Corp ou de um distribuidor autorizado e não é transferível. A qualificação das reclamações de garantia fica a critério exclusivo da Keko. A Keko não terá nenhuma responsabilidade por qualquer perda ou dano causado, no 
todo ou em parte por suas ações, omissões ou negligência ou por contingências além de seu controle, manuseio incorreto ou instalação incorreta do produto. Em consideração às promessas acima da Keko, o comprador concorda e aceita as seguintes condições:
- Esta garantia substitui todas as outras garantias, expressas ou implícitas, e substitui todas as outras reivindicações por danos, consequentes ou não, que o comprador possa ter contra a Keko;
- Todas as garantias de comerciabilidade e / ou adequação a uma finalidade específica são excluídas e / ou dispensadas;
- O único recurso do comprador será obter o reparo ou substituição do produto da Keko ou do distribuidor autorizado;
- Excluídos da cobertura desta garantia estão os seguintes:
- Desgaste normal;
- Danos causados ​​por colisão, manuseio incorreto, uso indevido, limpeza incorreta, instalação incorreta, armazenamento incorreto, calor excessivo, qualquer alteração feita no produto original ou se o número de série do produto foi removido.
- Danos causados ​​por montagem ou ajuste indevido de amarrações;
- Danos causados ​​pelo uso de produtos químicos ou abrasivos, solventes, adesivos ou qualquer outro produto que possa riscar e expor o produto à corrosão;
- Toda e qualquer reclamação por danos conseqüentes ou incidentais;
- Toda a cobertura desta garantia será anulada se qualquer modificação, alteração ou alteração for feita no produto.
Quaisquer reparos ou substituições não resultarão na extensão dos termos desta garantia, mas estarão sujeitos à garantia que acompanhará o produto reparado ou substituído.
Isenção de responsabilidade: os produtos da Keko são meramente decorativos e não garantem a segurança do motorista ou do veículo em caso de capotamento ou outro acidente veicular.
DEVOLUÇÕES / TROCAS
Se você adquiriu o produto diretamente da Keko, por favor, preencha o formulário (solicite o formulário para a Keko ou distribuidor autorizado) incluindo o recibo com a data da compra original. O produto deve estar em condições originais (não modificado ou alterado 
de qualquer forma após a compra). A Keko só pode processar reparos ou devoluções de produtos adquiridos diretamente da Keko - se você comprou de um distribuidor autorizado, deve entrar em contato diretamente para uma avaliação dos danos e para processar 
uma solicitação de reparo, devolução ou troca.

CONDIÇÕES DE GARANTIA / WARRANTY CONDITIONS / CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA

Maintenance of the Product: For cleaning, use only water, mild soap and a soft sponge or flannel. Use automotive wax periodically to conserve the chrome-plated parts. Never use chemicals or abrasives to clean the product. All Keko products are warranted to be free of defects in 
material, workmanship and finishing for lifetime from the purchase date. Under this warranty, Keko will repair or replace the product that is proven to be defective without charge. This warranty extends only to the original purchaser purchasing from Keko USA Corp or an authorized 
distributor and is not transferrable. Qualification of warranty claims is at Keko's sole discretion. Keko shall have no liability for any loss or injury caused, in whole or in part by its actions, omissions or negligence or for contingencies beyond its control, mishandling or the product's wrong 
installation. In consideration of the above promises by Keko, the buyer agrees to and accepts the following conditions:
- This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied and in lieu of all other claims for damage, consequential or otherwise, which the buyer may have against Keko;
- All warranties of merchantability and/or of fitness for a particular purpose are hereby excluded and/or waived;
- The buyer's sole remedy shall be to obtain repair or replacement of the product from Keko or from the authorized distributor;
- Excluded from coverage under this warranty are the following:
- Normal wear and tear;
- Damage caused by collision, mishandling, misuse, incorrect cleaning, incorrect installation, incorrect storage, excessive heat, any alteration made to the original product or if the product's serial number has been removed.  
- Damage caused by improper mounting or adjustment of bindings;
- Damage caused by use of chemicals or abrasive products, solvents, adhesives or any other product that may scratch  and expose the product to corrosion;
- Any and all claims for consequential or incidental damages;
- All coverage under this warranty is void if any modification, change or alteration has been made to the product.
Any repairs or replacements will not result in the extension of the terms of this warranty but shall be subject to the warranty that shall accompany the repaired or replaced product. 
Disclaimer: Keko's products are merely decorative and do not guarantee the safety of a driver or a vehicle in case of an overturned vehicle or another vehicular accident.
RETURNS / EXCHANGES
If you purchased product directly from Keko, please fill out the form (request the form to Keko or an authorized distributor) including the receipt with the date of the original purchase date. The product must be in original condition (not modified or altered in any way after purchase). Keko 
can only process repairs or returns for product that was directly purchased from Keko - if you purchased from an authorized distributor then you must contact directly for an evaluation of the damage and for processing a request for repair, return or exchange. 

Manutención del producto: para limpieza, utilizar solamente água, jabón neutro y una esponja blanda o franela. Utilizar cera automotiva periodicamente para la conservación de las piezas. Nunca utilizar productos quimicos o abrasivo para limpiar la pieza. Todos los productos Keko están 
garantizados de defectos de material, mano de obra remates durante toda la vida del producto a partir de su fecha de aquisicion. Bajo esa garantia, Keko ira reparar o sustituir el productos que posee algun defecto comprobado sin costos adicionales al cliente. Esa garantia extendese 
solamente a las compras originales de keko usa corpo de uno distribuidor autorizado, sin transferencia. La calificación de los pedidos de garantia es elección exclusiva de Keko. Keko no será responsable por cualquier perdida o daño generado, total o parcial, por acciones, omisiones o 
negligencia o por contingencia además del control del producto, por manipulación incorrecta o instalación equivocada del producto. En consideración a las promisas de arriba de Keko, el comprador esta de acuerdo y acepta las siguientes condiciones:
- Esa garantia sustitui todas las demás garantias, expresas o ilicitas y todas las otra reclamaciones por daño, consecuente o no, que el comprador pueda tener contra Keko;
- Todas las garantias de comercialización y/o aptitud para un proposito especifico serán excluidas y/o renunciadas;
- La unica opción válida del comprador debe ser obtener reparación o sustituición del producto por Keko o por un distribuidor autorizado;
 Excluido de la cobertura bajo esa garantia están:
- Desgaste natural
- Daños ocurridos por colisión, manipulacion equivocada, mala utilizacion, limpieza incorecta, instalacion incorecta, armazenamiento incorrecto, calor excesivo, cualquier alteración en el producto original o si el número de serie del producto fue removido.
- Daños generador por instalacion o ajustes de conexiones de manera incorrecta;
- Daños ocurridos por utilizacion de productos quimicos o abrasivos, solvente, pegantes o cualquier otro producto que pueda rayar y exponer el producto a corrosión;
- Cualquier y todos las reclamaciones de daños consecuenciales o incidente;
- Toda la cobertura bajo esa garantia es nula en caso de modificacion, cambio o alteraciones que tenhan side hechas en el producto;
- Cualquier reparo o sustituición no resultará en la extension de lor términos de esa garantia, pero debe ser estar sujeta a la garantia que de acompañar el producto reparado o sustituido.
Exención de responsabilidad: los productos keko son de utilizacion decorativa y no garantizan la seguridad del conductor del vehiculo o del proprio vehiculo en caso accidente.
RETORNO/CAMBIO
Si usted compró el producto directamente de keko, debe rellenar el formulario (solicite el formulario para keko o para un distribuidor autorizado), incluyendo el recibo con la fecha de compra original. El producto debe estar en sus condiciones originales (sin cualquier modificación o 
alteración después de la compra). Keko solamente puede procesar reparos o devoluciones para los productos que fueran comprados directamente de keko – en caso de que usted tenga comprado el producto de un distribuidor autorizado, usted debe contactarse directamente para una 
evaluación de los daños para procesar el pedido de reparacion, devolución y cambio.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

kekousa@kekousa.com
1-855-476-3893


